	RMATION 71 Rev. 3-11	I					STATI	E OF	CONNECT	CUT	•				Disn	osilion d	ala
Police (Case number					Agency nam	SUF	PER	IOR COL	RT						domon d	ис
129	11-20							Оер	artment	(Sat	Doerr)				1	ncy numb	per
Title,	Allegation	on ar	nd (Cou	nts	•				(- 50	20011)	***************************************			084	1	
State of	Connecticut vs.	(Name o	of acci	ised)					T								
SOTO), Jose								Manche	(Town) of accused	1	Docket	numb	er		11 %
	ak St, Man	chest	er C	TAG	040		******		-			of birth	<u> </u>	-	-		
To be he	ld at (Town)			1 00					10			23/199	. 17	Autn	ority of	the Si	Prosecuting uperior Court
Milfor									Geographic area number	al 22	Court	date	10	H U 16	e State ges tha	of Cor	inecticut
Robbe	ory in the 1:	the offe	nse o	f;					Indiliper			ICon	Illnued to	-	urpose	T: Reason	
At (Town,)			it (Date				1				000000000000000000000000000000000000000		1.	ui puso	reason	1
Milford		03/	15/2	020	•/			In v	iolation of Ge a-134	neral (Statute num	ber	*****	+			
Count Tw	o — Did commit	the offer	168 of					100	4-104					\perp			
At (Town)	y in the 6ti			l dm													
Milford		03/1		(Date,)			In vi	iolation of Ger	neral S	Statute numb	вг		+			
Count Thr	ee — Did commi	t the offe	ense o	f:	-			53	a-125a								
N 200																	
At (Town)		On or	about	(Date)				In vi	plation of Gen	era S	tatute punio	er		+			
									_ \~	7	1 13						
See	other sheet fo	or addl	tione	al cou	nts	Date Or	b ~		Sane	तिर्धि	sen ling	THE STATE OF THE S			l.		
Court	Action				L	0/06/	9		<u>~~</u>	\leq	X	\supset					
	dvised of rights b	efore pl	ea					- 1	On!			Maria Ma					
(Judge)			(D	ate)				ľ	Bond		Surety	10100	10		lection		(Date)
Attorney	Public de	fender	Guar	dlan					3ond change		<u></u>		Ca	L		☐ JY	••••
Count	SI				Diagu	vlthdrawn								Se	alzed btob	erty inve	ntory number
·	Plea date		Pies	1 -	Date	New plea	Verdic finding	t g	Fine		Remit			Additi	ional disp	nosition	
_								\$		\$						•	
1										14			-1	350	2 60	to,	11-23-92
				36000										ı			11-23-92 1EX
				T				\top		1		T					1
2				1				\$		\$				A.	20	206	rex
			-	7					•								ļ
								\$		\$				4	1-2	- 0	\circ
3	2000									ΙΨ			-	(40		ļ
			A										-				j
Date						Off	her Cour	t Act	llon								ì
							in our	· AG	don		-					Jud	ge
	1 - 00 - 000		Mr. Administra		-												
			-		-						-						
			-														W. CONTROL OF MANAGEMENT
Receipt number	Cost			7	Bond Inf	formation											
pplication (ee - r	IMI		NCI			d forfelted		nfeitu	re vacated		Forfeiture va	cated an	d bond	inete!	nd .		
paid paid	eceipi number	ľ	Circle W		Progr if paid	am fee - recei	pt number		Circle one	Pre	obation fee -	receipt r	number	нь(ате	30	10	leolo ana
rosecutor on orig	ginal disposition					r on original di	snostio.	101-	WIQ	lf p	aid					4	Ircle one W i Q
							-hoamon	aigr	ned (Clerk)				Signed (ludge))		
								1				annese.					

INFORMA JD-CR-71 Rev.	3-11	STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT		Disposition date
Police Case nun	iber	Agency name		Agency number
Arrest Wa	Prrant	Milford Police Department		084
Geographical			-	
muniper		ut vs. SOTO, Jose		
By Autho	per Officer of the State of crity of the State of Conne d accused. ("X" all that a	ecticut, vou are hereby commanded to	t the body of the	
☐ A. A	ccused is ordered to be i	brought before a clerk or assistant clerk of th	ne Superior Court	
□ B. A	ccused is not entitled to I	bail.		
co ar	ommitted, or if the clerk's ea, or the nearest comm e Correctional Institution,		e the offense is allegonal center within said tists in the geograph	ged to have been d geographica! lical area, or to
(X €. Ba	ail set at \$ 150,0	100,00 at	Extr	adition boundaries blished by prosecutor
D. No	on-financial conditions of		1	
	nditions of release not de Signed (Judge of the Superior Co	well and the second sec		
By the Court	PURIL B	Dafe 4/1/20 Nam	B/2000 (Print or type)	T.
Return On	Arrest Warrant		J	<u> </u>
Geographical area number	Town of		Date	
Then and there.	by virtue of the within and f	oregoing complaint and warrant, I arrested the bo	ndy of the within-name	State of Connecticut
Altest (Officer's signal	ing of said accused; and ha ture and Department)	ave said accused here in court for examination.		d accused and read the
Date		Other Court action		Judge
		*.		

ARREST WARRANT APPLICATION JD-CR-64b Rev. 3-11 For Court Use Only STATE OF CONNECTICUT C.G.S. § 54-2a Supporting Affidavita sealed SUPERIOR COURT Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 38-2, 38-3 Yes No www.Jud.ct.gov Police Case number Agency name Agency number 1291-20 Milford Police Department 084 Name (Last, First, Middle Inilial) Residence (Town) of accused Court to be held at (Town) SOTO, Jose Geographical Manchester Milford 22 Area number Application For Arrest Warrant To: A Judge of the Superior Court The undersigned hereby applies for a warrant for the arrest of the above-named accused on the basis of the facts set forth in the: Affidavit Below. ☐ Affidavit(s) Attached. Date The undersigned affiant, being duly sworn, deposes and says: The undersigned Detective Sergeant Nathaniel Doerr being duly sworn does depose and state that he is a member of the Milford Police Department since March 05, 2004 and at all times mentioned herein was acting as a member of said department. The following facts and circumstances are stated from personal knowledge and observations as well as from information received from other police officers acting in their official capacities and from statements made by prudent and credible witnesses. On the 3/15/20 at approximately 2130 Afflant and Detective Catlno responded to 7 Eleven, 517 Boston Post Rd, Milford CT on the report of a robbery that had Just occurred. Upon arrival Affiant met with Milford Police patrol Officers, Mcdonald, Broderick, Dubrow, and Sgt Davidson whom were already on scene. Affiant was informed by officers that at approximately 2115 a male entered the store and demanded money from the clerk implying that he had a gun. After being given approximately \$200 he fled the store possibly entering a silver Toyota Camry which was believed to have been waiting in the lot. The suspect/vehicle then fled the area. Patrol officers checked the area for the suspect/vehicle with negative results. Affiant then met with the clerk/reporting party of the incident, Aniber Moras. Moras stated in a sworn written statement that he had come into work at 7 Eleven on the above date at approximately 2115. He said that when we arrived into the store there were multiple of customers in the store. Moras said that as he put his personal items down to begin his shift a male approached the counter and placed several items down as though he was going to purchase them. Moras described this male as a Hispanic male in his 20's, medium build, approximately 5'8", with a beard type facial hair. After the male placed the items on the counter next to the register, he told to him to give him the money in the register or he would shoot him. Moras said he opened register to hand the money over to the suspect. While doing this Moras stated the male told him to give him the larger value currency. Moras said that the male also told him that it wasn't his money and that the insurance would cover it. Moras said the male did not display a gun but he believed that he may have one and feared he would actually shoot him if he did not comply. Moras said that while the man was ordering him hand over the money he had one of his hands down (This is page 1 of a 3 page Affidavit,) Date Signed (Affiant) 355 Subscribed and sworn to before me on (Date) Jurat er of Syperior Court 2020 Finding The foregoing Application for an arrest warrant, and affidavit(s) attached to said Application, having been submitted to and considered by the undersigned, the undersigned finds from said affidavit(s) that there is probable cause to believe that an offense has been committed and that the accused committed it and, therefore, that probable cause exists for the

Trial Refereel

Name of Judge/Judge Trial Referen

120 (1

issuance of a warrant for the arrest of the above-named accused.

at (City or town)

10

Date and

Signature

ARREST WARRANT APPLICATION

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Name (Last, First, Middle Inilial) Residence (Town) of accused Court to be held at (Town) Geographical Area pumpler 22					
SOTO Jose	Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at /Town!		
The particular of the particul	SOTO, Jose	13 TO SEE A PRODUCTION OF THE	Milford	Geographical Area number	22

Affidavit - Continued

behind his back as though he had a gun. Moras stated he opened both of the registers and gave the male the money that each contained.

Moras said that after taking the money the male fled the store walking away in an easterly direction and out of site. He said he believed the suspect entered a walting vehicle but could not provide any description.

Moras was not injured during this incident.

The total approximately amount stolen was \$210.

Affiant observed video surveillance footage from inside the store. The video shows the same as what Moras had stated to Affiant. The suspect is observed walking around the store selecting various items while holding a phone. The suspect male appears to be waiting for other customers to exit the store/move away from the register area. It also appears that he was communicating with someone possibly outside the store in a vehicle.

The store does have one exterior camera however it does not show the entire parking lot there is no video footage of the suspect leaving the area or entering a vehicle.

The above video footage was seized and tagged into evidence.

Affiant photographed the scene as well as the items which the suspect had selected and placed on the counter.

After photographing the items in place Affiant seized the items the various food items which the suspect had placed on the counter next to the register.

They were tagged into evidence and a request for the processing of them for fingerprints/DNA was submitted to this departments ID unit.

During the time of the incident, two other customers were present. Both persons were interviewed and provided sworn written statements.

Ben Mileski stated he was inside 7 Eleven purchasing lottery tickets. He said that while going to do this an employee of the store told him that he had just been robbed. He said he had seen the suspect, and described him as approximately 5'4, in his mid 20's, with dark hair and a light brown complexion exit the store. He said that he walked toward a mid-sized silver sedan however he did not see him enter a vehicle.

Sheri Alexander said that as she was pulling into the 7 Eleven parking lot she observed a silver Toyota Camry in the parking lot with its reverse lights on but not moving. She said there was a person in the car but could not give a description. Just after parking her car, she observed a Hispanic male with a beard, black baseball cap on with a black sweatshirt exit the store. She said he walked east in front of the store but did not see where he went because there was a van obstructing her view in the parking lot. She said she then entered the store and was told it was just robbed by a male fitting the description of the male she had just seen exit.

Upon further review of the store camera footage a small tattoo was observed on the back of the neck of the suspect.

The above suspect photographs as well as information about the incident was added to Police line up as well as distributed via informational bulletin to area law enforcement agencies.

(This is pa	age 2 of a 3 page Affidavit.)						
Date	3/23/2020		Signed (Affiant)	Sct	0	- 155	
Jurat	Substrated and swarn to before me of		Signed (Judge/Cler	k, Commissione	r of Superior Court, Notary	Public)	
nevey ed	Prosecutorial Official)	326/20	Reviewed (Judges)	udge final Refer	(e)		Pair / 20

ARREST WARRANT APPLICATION

JD-CR-64a Rev. 3-11 C.G.S. § 54-2a Pr. Bk. Sec. 36-1, 36-2, 36-3

STATE OF CONNECTICUT SUPERIOR COURT

www.jud.ct.gov

Name (Last, First, Middle Initial)				
	Residence (Town) of accused	Court to be held at (Town)		
SOTO, Jose	Manchester	Milford	Geographical Area number	22

Affidavit - Continued

Affiant was informed by Sgt Cachillo that one finger print was recovered from a Monster energy drink can which had been placed on the counter by the suspect and seized. He said that it was checked through criminal justice databases to attempt to identify the person with negative results.

On 3/23/20 Affiant spoke with Connecticut Department of Corrections (DOC) Parole Officer Christopher Sullivan. He stated that he is assigned to the Hartford Parole Office and had observed the informational bulletin on the incident with the suspect photographs from the above robbery.

Parole Officer Sullivan stated that he recognized the suspect as Jose Enrique SOTO, DOB: 11/23/1992, CT inmate number 00379577. He stated that he was previously assigned as SOTO's parole officer and immediately recognized him.

Parole Officer Sullivan also informed me that SOTO has a tattoo on the back of his neck which matches the tatoo on the back of the neck from the suspect in the robbery. Affiant was provided with DOC photographs of SOTO and found that the photographs are an uncanny match to the suspect observed in the 7-Eleven camera footage.

Affiant was informed by Parole Officer Sullivan that SOTO currently has an active warrant from the Department of Corrections for Absconding. Affiant later confirmed this via Collect.

When checked through SPRC, SOTO shows two arrests for Robbery 1st, and Burglary 3rd.

Also on 3/23/20, Afflant received an email from West Hartford Police Detective Scott Segar who stated that he also observed the above informational bulletin of the suspect from the Robbery at 7-Eleven. He also identified the suspect as Jose SOTO 11/23/1992. Affiant made phone contact with Detective Segar and confirmed this information with him. He stated that SOTO is currently a suspect in a Bank Robbery in West Hartford that occurred in October of 2019. He stated that he recognized SOTO from both the photograph of his face as well as the tattoo on the rear of his neck.

Affaint and Detective Catino then responded to The Eddy Center, 1 Labella Cir, Middletown CT. The Eddy Center is a half-way house through the Connecticut Department of Corrections. West Hartford Police Detective Segar had told Affiant that Jose SOTO had previously been housed at this center while in DOC custody.

Upon arrival we met with Kenneth Mogor who is a counselor at the Eddy Center. Mogor was shown the store video footage from the robbery at 7-Eleven. Upon seeing the suspect in the robbery he positively identified him as being Jose SOTO, 11/23/1992. Kenneth stated that he had worked with SOTO at the Eddy Center for approximately 30 days and was familiar with him.

Based on the above, I have probable cause to believe that Jose SOTO did commit the crimes of Robbery 1st, 53a-134, and Larceny 6th, 53a-125a, in violation of the Connecticut General Statutes.

(This Is page 3	of a 3 page Affidavit.)	
Date	3/23/2020	Signed (Affiant) SGT 35/5
Jurat Sub	escribed and sworn to before me on (Date) 2020 Date 2020	Signed (Judge/Clark Commissioner of Superior Court, Notary Public) Reviewed (Judge/Ludge, Trial Refere) Public Date A 1 2